Land in Nelson Land District declared to be subject to Section 133 of the Land Act, 1924.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

HEREAS the Land Board of the Nelson Land District has recommended that the Crown tenant of the land enumerated in the Schedule hereto should be afforded relief, owing to exceptional circumstances over which he has no control preventing the profitable occupation of such land:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon me by section one hundred and thirty-four of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare the land enumerated in the Schedule hereto to be subject to the provisions of section one hundred and thirty-three of the Land Act, 1924; and I do further fix two years from the date mentioned in the said Schedule as the period for which the said land shall be exempt from payment of rent.

SCHEDULE.

NELSON LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 10, Block I, Tapamutu Survey District: 1st January, 1926.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 16th day of August, 1926.

A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land in Auckland Land District proclaimed as ceasing to be set apart as National-endowment Land.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section three hundred and two of the Land Act, 1924, it is enacted that the Governor-General may, by Proclamation approved in Executive Council, declare that any national-endowment land within the Hauraki Mining District held under a renewable lease issued under the Land Act, 1924, or any former Land Act, or held under a license issued under regulations made under the Land Act, 1992, or the corresponding regulations made under the Land Act, 1908, or the Land Act, 1924, for the occupation of pastoral lands within the said mining district, shall cease to be national-endowment land:

And whereas it is deemed expedient that the land mentioned in the Schedule hereto, which is held under a renewable lease as aforesaid, should cease to be national-endowment land:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities so conferred upon me by the aforesaid section three hundred and two, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby proclaim and declare that from and after the date hereof the land described in the Schedule hereto, which was set apart as national-endowment land under the provisions of section two hundred and fiftyeight of the Land Act, 1908, shall cease to be national-endowment land.

SCHEDULE.

Auckland Land District.—National Endowment.— Hauraki Mining District.

Section 5, Block III, Aroha Survey District: Area, 120 acres 3 roods 10 perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 16th day of August, 1926.

A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands.

Approved in Council.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Revoking the Setting-apart of Land for Selection by Discharged Soldiers under Special Tenures, in the Auckland Land District.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by the Discharged Soldiers Settlement Act, 1915, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke the Proclamation made on the eighteenth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, and published in the Gazette of the twenty sixth day of February then instant, setting apart Crown lands for selection by discharged soldiers, under the Discharged Soldiers Settlement Act, 1915.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

Section 6, Block X, Tauranga Survey District: Area, 39.8 perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 23rd day of August, 1926.

A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

[Note,—This Proclamation is in substitution of the one dated 14th July, 1926, and published in Gazette No 49, of 22nd July, 1926, page 2151]

Setting apart Land in Marlborough Land District for Leasing as a Small Grazing-run under the Land Act, 1924.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

DY virtue and in exercise of the powers and authorities of the Land Act, 1924, and of every other power and authority enabling me in that behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare that the run mentioned in the Schedule hereto shall be subject to the provisions of sections two hundred and twenty-five to two hundred and forty-eight of Part V of the Land Act, 1924, relating to small grazing-runs.

SCHEDULE.

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT.

Second-class Land.

SECTION 2, Block VIII, Orieri Survey District: Area, 910 acres.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 23rd day of August, 1926.

A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Altering the Boundaries of the Waitemata Electric-power District.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section three of the Electric-power Boards Act, 1925, and of every other power in anywise enabling me in that behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby alter so as to include the area described in the Schedule hereto, the boundaries of the Waitemata Electric-power District, being an electric-power district duly constituted under the said Act.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, comprising the Borough of Devonport as at present constituted. As the said area is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 66994, deposited in the office of the Minister